RESOLUTION NO. 2 -93

BY: Richard F. Weber

A Resolution approving the Franklin County Solid Waste Management Plan.

WHEREAS, all municipal corporations and townships in Franklin County voted to establish the Solid Waste Management Authority of Central Ohio, formerly known as the Franklin County Regional Solid Waste Management Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Board of Commissioners established the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio on June 6, 1989; and,

WHEREAS, all solid waste management duties and responsibilities of the Board of County Commissioners were transferred to the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio Board of Trustees; and,

WHEREAS, in compliance with H.B. 592, the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio has completed the draft Franklin County Solid Waste Management Plan, submitted the plan to the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency for preliminary review and comment, established a public comment period and held one public hearing concerning the draft plan; and,

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Management Authority of Central Ohio Board of Trustees, after consideration of comments and recommendations received, made certain modifications to the draft plan, has adopted the Franklin County Solid Waste Management Plan and has submitted to this Council a copy of the final draft plan and amendments to the plan; and,

WHEREAS, this Council is required by Section 3734.55 O.R.C. to approve or disapprove the plan by Resolution or Ordinance and deliver that Resolution or Ordinance to the Solid Waste Authority within 90 days of receipt of the Authority Board of Trustees adopted plan, and having been requested to approve the final draft plan; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of all persons in Franklin County to approve the Franklin County Solid Waste Management Plan. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Franklin County Solid Waste Management Plan adopted by the Solid Waste Authority Board of Trustees is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Clerk of this Council is hereby authorized and directed to promptly deliver or cause to be delivered a certified copy of this Resolution of approval to the Board of Trustees of the Solid Waste Authority of Central Ohio.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: March 30, 1993

President of Council

Approved: 3736, 1993

David H. Madison, Mayor

071/Solwaste

Jan. 12, 1993- 1streading Jan. 26, 1993- 2nd reading Jehrus 9, 1993 - Jabled Mar. 30, 1993 - Passed